
Agenda Item 9 
CITY OF YUBA CITY 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Agenda Item 9 
 

Date: February 5, 2019 
 
To: Honorable Mayor & Members of the City Council 
 
From: Public Works Department 
 
Presentation By: Benjamin Moody, Deputy Public Works Director – Engineering  
 
 
Summary  
 
Subject: City Hall Carpet Replacement Contract Amendment 
 
Recommendation: Authorize the City Manager to execute a contract amendment, subject to 

approval as to legal form by the City Attorney, with French’s Floor Fashions of 
Yuba City, CA in the amount of $9,626.23 for a total contract amount of 
$59,626.23, with the finding that it is in the best interest of the City following 
approval. 

 
Fiscal Impact: $9,626.23 Account No. 1023 (City Hall Improvements) 
 
 
Purpose: 
 
Approve additional funding to replace all of the worn-out carpet at City Hall. 
 
Background: 
 
The existing carpet at City Hall is old and worn. The carpet is twenty years old and its integrity 
has been compromised to the point that the original color has faded significantly and cleaning 
does not remove the stains.  
 
New carpet has benefits beyond the aesthetic and cleaning properties. The carpet is placed in 
segments as “carpet tiles,” which allows for repair work to be simpler and more cost efficient when 
future damage or stains occur. Additionally, the tiles are adhered to the floor through spot 
adhesive, which allows the concrete floor to breathe through the carpet to mitigate moisture 
issues. 
 
Two years ago, City staff planned and coordinated the replacement of the carpet at City Hall in 
phases. In August 2016, staff issued a Request for Quotation for the replacement of the carpet in 
the Butte Room; French’s Floor Fashions (French’s) of Yuba City was the low bidder. The Sutter 
Room was evaluated at the same time, and was therefore completed next in December 2016. 
 
At the June 19, 2018 City Council meeting, Council authorized $50,000 for work with French’s to 
continue replacing carpet in City facilities, specifically intended for City Hall. Staff recommended 
French’s, since the contractor was the original low bidder, guaranteeing consistent work and 
materials throughout the facility at a reasonable cost. Staff coordinated a contract with French’s 
to perform the $50,000 of work at City Hall for the next phase of implementation.  



 
Work includes removing the existing carpet and glue, prepping the floors, and installing the new 
carpet with base boards. As part of the work the contractor is required to accommodate staff 
schedules, work around office furnishings, work with area availability, and remove the existing 
glue, which has been particularly labor-intensive. 
 
The currently approved amount leaves portions of City Hall unfinished for a future phase of work, 
which would need to either be bid as separate project or delayed until Fiscal Year 19/20 without 
additional Council authorization. The areas not covered in the current contract phase are primarily 
the Human Resource and Finance sections, approximately 7-10% of the carpeted area of City 
Hall. 
 
Analysis: 
 
Staff requested a quote from French’s for the price to complete the remainder of City Hall 
concurrently with the ongoing phase of work. The quoted amount is an additional $9,626.23 above 
the prior authorized contract amount of $50,000. The amount includes the extended unit costs as 
well as additional labor costs that have been identified during the work underway. The contractor 
has discovered issues with the floor preparation due to the existing carpet that were not detectable 
prior to work, which have caused unexpected manual floor scraping, delays, and additional work 
due to inefficiencies associated with allowable work times.  
 
Staff believes that this is a fair and reasonable price. Staff estimates there are future savings by 
doing the work with the current contract now, as compared to bidding the areas separately in the 
future, by eliminating additional staff time to coordinate bidding, contracting, inspecting the 
separate project, and avoiding higher contractor costs for mobilization and other one-time 
expenses. 
 
Fiscal Impact: 
 
The bid price to replace the remaining portions of worn carpet at City Hall is an additional 
$9,626.23, for a total price of $59,626.23. The additional approval amount will complete the carpet 
replacement project at City Hall. Capital Improvement Project Budget Account No. 1023 (City Hall 
Improvements) has available funds programmed to account for the additional cost. 

 
Alternatives: 
 

1. Direct staff to conduct a bid process. 
2. Do not authorize the additional work. 

 
Should an alternative be selected, a portion of the existing carpet would remain unimproved until 
a future date and potentially be installed by a different contractor. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Authorize the City Manager to execute a contract amendment, subject to approval as to legal form by 
the City Attorney, with French’s Floor Fashions of Yuba City, CA in the amount of $9,626.23 for a total 
contract amount of $59,626.23, with the finding that it is in the best interest of the City following 
approval. 
 
 



Attachments:  
1. Existing Standard Agreement 

 
 
Prepared By:      Submitted By: 
 
 
/s/ Benjamin K. Moody    /s/ Steven C. Kroeger 
Benjamin K. Moody      Steven C. Kroeger 
Deputy P.W. Director – Engineering     City Manager 
 
 
 
Reviewed By: 
 
Department Head      DL 
 
Finance       RB     

    
City Attorney      SLC by email 
 



 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 
















	Item 09 - City Hall Carpet Replacement Contract Amendment
	Summary

	Item 09A - Frenchs Floor Fashions Attachment 1

